The sensitivities to mortality and morbidity (critical illness) rates shown above are calculated on the assumption that there would be no consequential change in
rates to policyholders. In practice, Group policy is to pass costs on to policyholders where it is contractually permitted and where it considers that the impact of
the change is significant.

The main expense risk is that of unforeseen changes to third party administration expenses: the impact shown above quantifies a 10% increase in those expenses.

CHESNARA | ANNUAL REPORT & ACCOUNTS 2014154

SECTION D IFRS FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

	 31	Insurance contract provisions (continued)
	 (e)	Sensitivity to changes in assumptions (continued)

Swedish business (Movestic)
The key sensitivities in the measurement of the Group and Individual Contracts insurance claim reserves within Movestic are a movement in the loss ratio
applied to earned premium and the foreign exchange risk arising on business written in Norway. In addition, for the income protection and the waiver of
premium benefits within the Individual Contracts, the claims reserves are impacted by the discount rate used. The impact of these sensitivities is shown below:

	 Pre-tax profit	 Shareholders’ equity
							   2014		 2013		 2014		 2013
							   £m		 £m		 £m		 £m

5% increase in loss ratio
Gross before reinsurance							   (3.3	)	 (2.0	)	 (2.3	)	 (1.5	)
Net after reinsurance							   (1.2	)	 (1.1	)	 (0.8	)	 (0.8	)

5% decrease in loss ratio
Gross before reinsurance							   3.3		 2.0		 2.3		 1.5
Net after reinsurance							   1.2		 1.1		 0.8		 0.8

10% increase in the Norwegian Krone
Gross before reinsurance						   	 (0.4	)	 (0.4	)	 (0.3	)	 (0.3	)
Net after reinsurance							   (0.1	)	 (0.3	)	 -		 (0.3	)

10% decrease in the Norwegian Krone
Gross before reinsurance							   0.4		 0.4		 0.3		 0.3
Net after reinsurance							   0.1		 0.3		 -		 0.3

1% increase in discount rate
Gross before reinsurance							   0.7		 1.2		 0.5		 0.9
Net after reinsurance							   0.2		 0.6		 0.2		 0.4

1% decrease in discount rate
Gross before reinsurance							   (0.9	)	 (1.4	)	 (0.6		 (1.1	)
Net after reinsurance							   (0.3	)	 (0.3	)	 (0.2	)	 (0.2	)

	 32	Investment contracts at fair value through income and amounts deposited with reinsurer
		 Analysis by operating segment

31 December
	 2014	 2013
					   Amount						   Amount
			  Investment		 deposited				  Investment		 deposited
			  contract		 with				  contract		 with
			  liability		 reinsurer		 Net		 liability		 reinsurer		 Net
			  £000		 £000		 £000		 £000		 £000		 £000

CA			  697,210		 35,498		 661,712		 689,359		 34,293		 655,066
S&P			  38,896		 –		 38,896		 45,924		 –		 45,924
Movestic			  1,653,706		 –		 1,653,706		 1,548,120		 –		 1,548,120

Total			  2,389,812		 35,498		 2,354,314		 2,283,403		 34,293		 2,249,110

Current			  78,552		 545		 78,007		 76,826		 740		 76,086
Non-current			  2,311,260		 34,953		 2,276,307		 2,206,577		 33,553		 2,173,024

Total			  2,389,812		 35,498		 2,354,314		 2,283,403		 34,293		 2,249,110

The fair values of the Groups’ investment contract liabilities are have been disclosed according to a three-level valuation hierarchy in Note 25.

The table above does not include any analysis with regards to Protection Life as all of its products are classified as insurance contracts under IFRS.

CHESNARA | ANNUAL REPORT & ACCOUNTS 2014 155

IFRS FINANCIAL STATEMENTS SECTION D

	 33	Liabilities relating to policyholders’ funds held by the Group

Unit-linked
31 December
											   2014		 2013
											   £000		 £000

Balance at 1 January											   130,237		 61,171
Deposits received											   51,604		 66,000
Fees deducted from account balances											   (1,239	)	 (727	)
Investment yield											   15,472		 11,002
Foreign exchange translation difference											   (19,371	)	 (3,127	)
Other movements											   (11,845	)	 (4,082	)

Balance at 31 December											   164,858		 130,237

Current											   13,112		 14,676
Non-current											   151,746		 115,561

Total											   164,858		 130,237

The fair values of the ‘Liabilities relating to Policyholders’ funds held by the Group’ are determined according to a three-level valuation hierarchy, which is explained
in Note 25.

The fair value of these liabilities is based on the aggregation of prices quoted in active markets of their associated assets (Level 1), as disclosed in Note 25.

	 34	Borrowings

Group
31 December
											   2014		 2013
											   £000		 £000

Bank loan											   64,327		 73,040
Amount due in relation to financial reinsurance											   22,969		 21,337

Total											   87,296		 94,377